

No. 18-709

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARIA BENTLEY, WARREN MOSLER,  
CHRIS HANLEY, CB3, INC.,  
AND CHRISMOS CANE BAY, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH GERACE AND VICTORIA VOOYS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of *Certiorari*  
To The Supreme Court Of The Virgin Islands**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

RHEA R. LAWRENCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEE J. ROHN AND ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.  
1101 King Street  
Christiansted, St. Croix  
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820  
(340) 778-8855  
rhea@rohnlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	5
I. Petitioners have failed to establish the basis for <i>certiorari</i> jurisdiction.....	5
II. This Court does not review misapplication of a properly stated rule of law under Rule 10 .....	7
III. There is no conflict with this Court’s prec- edent and insufficient development in the lower courts to warrant review .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Canadian Northern R. Co. v. Eggen</i> , 252 U.S. 553 (1920).....	8, 9
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	6
<i>Murphy v. Ginorio</i> , 989 F.2d 566 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Republic Nat. Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948).....	6
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1260 .....	1, 5, 6
5 V.I.C. § 547 .....	2, 4, 5, 10
RULES	
District of Puerto Rico Local Rule 304.....	9
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10.....	1, 2, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3), p. 352 (10th ed. 2013) .....	8
